

Request for Quotation

Righter Mine Tipple
DEP13906

P	AGE		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> ENDOB

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R APR 1 2006
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/08	/2007								
BID OPENING DATE		05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMB		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAND	& OTH	ER PROPERTIE	S	
	THE WV IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "R THE SI A MAND 04/17/ CONFER	DEPAR ICITIN CT TO ATION IGHTER TE IS ATORY 07 0 1 ENCE W	TMENT G BID PROVI OF 8. MINE LOCAT ON SI O:00 ILL R	OF ES FRODE ALS ACRED IN TE PRAM.	NVIRONMENT M QUALIFIE L LABOR AN E ABANDONE LE & REFUS LOST CREE EBID CONFE	AL PROD CONT D MATE D MINE E" PRO K, WV RENCE ATTEN	RACTORS FOR THE PROJECT KNOW JECT. (HARRISON CONTENT OF THE PREBIL PREBI	A IE IWN A I.).	
	LOST C RT. 27 RT. 27 A MILE THE SC	TO TH REEK E O WEST /1 AT CROSS ALE HO	E SIT XIT. TOWA THE O ING L USE A	E, FR IN L RDS W LD BR OST C T THE	OST CREEK, EST MILFOR ICK STORE.	TRAVE D. TUR PROC URN TO	SOUTH, TAKE L 1.4 MILES N LEFT ONTO EED 0.6 TENT THE RIGHT P Y. SITE IS	ON CO. H OF AST	
	PLANS OFFICE PH.304	AND SP AML&R -926-0	ECIFI , 601 485 U	CATIO 57TH PON P T BE	ST., SE, AYMENT OF MADE BY CH	OBTAIN CHARLE \$15.00 ECK OR	ED FROM WVDE STON, WV 253 NON-REFUNDA MONEY ORDER	04 BLE	
SIGNATURE /	<u></u>			SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TÉR		IDITIONS	lozza	
SIGNATURE A	wwx <u></u>	\rightarrow . (1) ℓ	aw	٠	TE	LEPHONE 304–	925-0253	DATE	5/10/07
TITLE	· /\	() FE	<u>™ (\</u>	5.5	050017/			HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
_ Corp. Sec	recary	0	V	-دد	0580174				



Corp. Secretary

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906

5/10/07

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT TINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESISFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE DATE

55-0580174



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SALE	ŞHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/ BID OPENING DATE:		0 / 2 0 0 7	nin	ODENING TIME	11.70016
	1	0/2007 UOP CAT)1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT.	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	E SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PR	DOF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	1
	THE BID PAY SUBMITTED N BIDDER SHAN MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY N IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUF STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF ONLY BE ALL OR BUSINESS	YABLE TO THE VITH EACH BI L ALSO FURN DND FOR 100% BE PROVIDED E LETTER OF RETY COMPANY EST VIRGINIA A PERFORMAN OWED FOR PR S CHECKS ARE	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT O IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D . A LETTER OF C CE AND LABOR & M OJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCEPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABO	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFULE E BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WILL O,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
	BOND COVER: OF THE SUCC	ING THE ROOF CESSFUL VEND	A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL OR. ********	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	AML CONTRAC (EXPIRATION COMPLETE THE EVALUATION CONTRACTOR.	N DATE: 01/3 HIS ORIGINAL TO DETERMIN THIS IS A	TION FORM OMB #1 1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16	· ·
<u> </u>	_	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		
SNATURE 1	mms 7.	Claw	TELEPHONE 304 -	925 - 0253	5/10/07
Corp. Sec	retary()	ICEIN /	-0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



¥ B D D O R

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	Ē		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/08/	2007					haldardardaraharan bara daram aran aran ar	haratarian tarian tarian tarian tarian tari	***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/	2007				BID	OPEI	VING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUMBI	∃R		UNITPRI	CE	AMOUNT
	800-64	3-9748	OR W	WW.AV	s.os	MRE.GO	V		OFFICE		
			СО	NTRAC	TORS	LICEN	SE				
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	RFOR . T OWER FOR WES ING	M CONTI HE WES ED TO A CON T VIRG 3, ROOI	RACTIN T VIRG ISSUE TRACTO	IG WOINIA	THAT A DRK IN CONTRA CONTRA ICENSE SION OF	THIS ACTORS CTORS MAY B LABOR,	
		CTIVE ON TH	BIDDE EIR B	R TO		1-11-1; UDE THE	_	1	S ANY FORS LI	CENSE	
	CONTRA		NAME:	• • • •	• • • •	n Mounta	in Comp	pany	· • • • • • •	• • • • • •	
-		CCESSF F THEI	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL ORS	BE REC	-	1	FURNISI) ISSUAI		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	i		BLE LAV		NG E	OIVISIO!	N RULES	
	& REGU AND THI QUOTAT	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T VERNI	ING OVID HE P NG T	DIVISIO ED IN T URCHASI HIS PRO	ON POL THE "R ING DI DCUREM	ICY EQUE VISI ENT.	STATEMI ST FOR ON IS	ENTS,	· :
SIGNATURE \	,	$\overline{}$		SEE RE	/ERSE S	IDE FOR TERM	US AND COL	NDITION	s	DATE	
\ law	my-	- X · C	lais	(120	304 -	- 925-	0253	, DATE	5/10/07
Corp. Sec	retar()	U FE	IN	<u> 55-</u>	0580:	174			ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

S H P T

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE SH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/2007					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/10/2007		BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.			
I I	§	II.		CON MANUALS, OF	
1				HICH CONTRADICT	
1		ABOVE PARAGR		1 THE SOURCES A	45
EFFECT		ABOVE TAKAGK	4111 13 401	LD AND OF NO	
	•				
(1) NO	OTICE TO PRO	CEED:			
			SPECIFIED	HEREIN IS TO E	BE
COMPLE				R THE OFFICIAL	l
		IS RECEIVED		EVENT THAT A	
), THE NOTICE 1	
1 . 1		1	DATE ESTA	ABLISHED IN THE	
PRE-CC	DNSTRUCTION	CONFERENCE.			
(2)		MATHEMANOS			
(2) 60		MAINTENANCE		D ACCEPTED DV	
דטב כנ	•			IP AFFECTED BY ANTEE ESTABLISH	ıc
	•	RESPECTIVE T	I	NNIEE ESTABLISE I THE ABSENCE (i
		CUSTOM OR A			" [
1 1		RK, BOTH AS			
1		l i	l l	INAL PAYMENT E	3Y
; I		CONSIDERED	l l		
CONTRA	ACTOR FOR ON	E YEAR FROM	THE DATE O	F THE ACCEPTAN	ic
OF THE	WORK. NEI	THER THE FINA	AL ACCEPTA	NCE NOR THE	
		LL RELIEVE TI			
				MATERIALS, AN	
ş			1	ITEE PERIOD SHA	LL
1		E EXPENSE OF	THE CONTR	ACTOR UPON	The Authorities
WRITTE	N NOTICE.	NO THE ONE W		TEE DEDIAD TO	
CONTRA				THE CONDITIONS	
		ATE OF THE A		THE CONDITIONS	'
				ORKMANSHIP OF	
I I		1 2		LOPS DURING TH	ı F
I I		1		THE CONTRACTOR	1
DIONATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO			
SIGNATURE 1 AUMWWW.	St. Clau	V	TELEPHONE 304 - 9	925 - 0253	^{TE} 5/10/07
Corp. Secretary	. / FEIN	55-0580174		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

S H - P - T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-558-2157

304-926-0499

*709045227	304-925-0253
GREEN MOUNTAIN	COMPANY
511 50TH STREET	F
CHARLESTON WV	25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ALLOTT FURTHE CONTAI (3) T IN PAR WITHOU HAVE, THAN T	(C) UED AS ED FOR (D) R DEFI NED HE ERMINA (1) T IN W T PREJ PROVID HIRTY IED MA	THE BEIN WORK GUAR NED I REIN. TION: THIS RITIN UDICE ED TH CALEN IL, R	G AN UNDE ANTEE N THE CONTR G BY TO A AT TH DAR D	EXTENSION R THE CON S CONCERN TECHNICA ACT MAY E THE DIREC NY OTHER E CONTRAC AYS WRITT	OF THE ITRACT. ING REV L SPECI SE CANCE TOR OF RIGHT O TOR IS EN NOTI	RIOD SHALL NO PERFORMANCE EGETATION MAY FICATIONS LLED IN WHOLE PURCHASING, R REMEDY IT M GIVEN NOT LES CE, (DELIVERE ED) OF INTENT	TIME BE OR AY S D BY	
	(4) I VENDOR PERMIT: MATERIA	T SHAL TO: (A) S FOR ALS TO (B)	L BE OBTA ALL T AND OBTA	IN AL RANSP FROM IN AN	L NECESSA ORTATION THE JOB S	RY DIVI OF EQUI ITE. REQUIR	THE SUCCESSF SION OF HIGHW PMENT AND ED CONSTRUCTI	AYS	
	ACCORDA RECLAMA PROJECT PLANS A AND ALI MADE PI 11 DRAI	ALL ANCE W ATION T.SAID & SPEC L PROV ROPERL	WORK ITH T OF TH S ARE ISION Y A P AS PR	UNDER HE SP E "RI INCO S, CL ART O EPARE COMP	ECIFICATI GHTER MIN RPORATED AUSES AND F THIS CO D BY CONS LETION:	ONS PRE E TIPPL HERE IN CONDIT NTRACT, ULTANT		ÅRE	
IGNATURE \	<u> </u>			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T			DATE	
> Jaw	mus	<u>}</u> . (`	Lain	<u> </u>		304-	-925-0253	DA!E	5/10/07
Corp. Sec	Λ	Ü FEI	N (55-	-0580174			ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 ***709045227** GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP I	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:	[05/10/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	ABER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA	THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP PTCY: NKRUPT	CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE FOR P TION CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF LETED IN T CY PR	ACTOR AYMEN BEFORS S THE AYMEN FOR PR ACT BA TIME BASE ETERM BASE IF B HE EV OTECT	SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON ENT THE V	RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO TENT TH O DAYS YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUMP ENDOR/C CONTRA	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE E FORM INCLUI R APPLICATION AT THE PAYMEN AFTER RECEIP DIC BASIS, SO T OF WORK TOF WORK THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE SUM. ONTRACTOR FIN	DED NS NT TO F OF JBMIT F OF C OF	AMOUNT
N	FURTHE REV. 9 PREFER 1. EX PU NO A PR	R ORDE /98 ENCE F CEPT W RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON "STA CONS OF O	R. OR USI HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT TRUCT R OTH	E OF UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , ION O ER IM , INC	DOMESTIC IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B	STEEL P HE DIRE T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA . STATES " MEANS ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BE EEL PRODUCTS N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USE ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERA BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, F	LOW, FOR D I OR TION	
BIGNATURE TO M	WWW/	\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc	Cla	10 2		TELEPHONE 304-	-925 - 0253	DATE	5/10/07
Corp. Sec	retari) FE	IN	~ X 55.	-0580174			IANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



¥ ENDOR State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP13906

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/						
BID OPENING DATE:		05/10/2007		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	ITITY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	В.	OR COOLINEQUIPMENT SUCH PROJECTION OF SOLICITED SHAPED, IFABRICATE PROCESSEI SUCH OPER	G OR O	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6, S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001. S ROLLED, FORMED, D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OF TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN	
	°с.	"UNITED S	TATES ND IN R, SU	HER STEEL MAKING " MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTAL	
	WR			E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 -
	Α.	EXCEED ON TOTAL CON HUNDRED DIGREATER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THOU S (\$2,500.00), WI HE PURPOSES OF TH LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMINE NOT PRODU	S THA CED I OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	_ MATERIALS ARE FES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY	
SIGNATURE !\			SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
\ Taw	ww~<	-X. Clai	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE 304-	925 - 0253	5/10/07
Corp. Sec	retary	() FEIN	♦ 55-	0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Corp. Secretary

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13906 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

5/10/07

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE

55**-**0580174



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	- 1	FREIGHT TERMS
04/08/										
BID OPENING DATE	decement	05/10/	2007			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
,	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOR	EIGN	MADE PR	ODUCTS.				
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL, HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE SPHAT THASS OREST BIEQUEST THE L	ENDI ERE STE D FO , IN OWES NDIC	NG OFFIC EXISTS A EL THAT R DOMEST WRITING T BID FO	ER OF TH BID FOR IS REASO IC PRODU , A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	E S NAB CTS ALU OME IF	R THE ABOVE PENDING UNI KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWE , THE SPEND ATION AND STIC PRODUC THEY ARE L.	T R DING	
	REV. 3			1 1 2 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7						
	1	FOR I		E & /	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF (CONSTRUCTIO	N	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FO	LLOW	AND/OR / ING SCHEI DDENDA FO	DULE IN	ISS		ED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ECIFICA ST SHAL SING DI	ALL ATIONS L BE IVISIO OF THE	PART FOR FORW N. ADD	THE PROVARDED TO THE ARCHITE	HAVE PR JÈCT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN	OCUI HE / ER : GINI	THE ADDEND RED DRAWING ADDENDUM AN IN THE STAT EER SHALL A AGENCY FOR	S D E	Agency Control of the
	INTERE:	STED PAG DATE.	ARTIES ANY FOURT	AND ADDE EEN		SSARY, DULD BE PRIOR	EXTE RECE TO	END THE BID EIVED BY TH THE BID		
SIGNATURE A	() ()	OCE:MEV	ende dive tuk i	TELEPHONE CON	OO E	00.50	ATE	E /40 /07
TITLE	my		<u>lair</u>			TELEPHONE 304-	·925-			5/10/07
Corp. Sec	retary()	· V		J 55-	0580174			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Corp.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE 1 1

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENC	ETOATTE	NTION OF:
łuck	BOWMAN			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: ...DEP13906 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR DATE

55-0580174

304-925-0253

5/10/07

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SIGNATURE Green Mountain Company COMPANY 5/10/07 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 5/10/07 Corp. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Secretary **5**5-0580174



Request for Quotation

DEP13906

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZMA

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/08/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT RFQ. NO.: DEP13906 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: B04**-**925-9230 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Jody Clay THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP13906 ***** TOTAL: \$269,759.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 5/10/07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Corp. 55-0580174

RIGHTER MINE TIPPLE & REFUSE

Requisition # DEP13906

Contractor's Bid Sheet

		2 8
s Bid Sheet		

Company Name:	Green Mountain	Company
Address:	511 50th Street	

Charleston, WV 25304

ITEM			I	
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 26,900.00
2.0		Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 13,000.00
3.0		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 8,000.00
4.1	Lump Sum	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 26,900.00
5.0	12,000 LF	Sediment Control	.50	\$ 6,000.00
6.0	8.5 AC	Revegetation	1,620.00	\$ 13,770.00
7.1	170 LF	4' Riprap Channel	21.00	\$ 3,570.00
7.2	610 LF	4' Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 23,790.00
7.3	260 LF	10' Grouted Riprap Channel		\$ 16,640.00
7.4	1,010 LF	10' Riprap Channel	44.50	\$ 44,945.00
7.5	140 LF	6' Riprap Channel		\$ 3,500.00
7.6	40 LF	18" HDPE Culvert	40.00	\$ 1.600.00
8.1	20,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$ 30,000.00
8.2	6.0 AC	Soil Cover		\$ 12,714.00
9.1	7 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		\$ 34,300.00
9.2	70 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (per 50 lb bag)		\$ 1.330.00
9.3	100 LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe		\$ 2,100.00
11.1	500 LF	3x3 Underdrain		\$ 500.00
11.2	200 LF	12" Conveyance Pipe	1.00	\$ 200.00
				\$
		·		\$
				\$
	-			\$
				\$
				\$.
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$

		TOTAL		\$ 269,759.00
*****	****		DXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	- 200.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

			0				EE 0E0047/
		reen Mountain	Company	Ta	x Payer l	D No.: _	55-0580174
	s: <u>511 50</u> t		pry *	<u> </u>		D1	
City:	<u>Charleston</u>	State:					304-925-0253
Fax No	: <u>304-925-</u>	9230 E-	mail address:	jodyma	y@aol.c	om	
Part B	: Legal Strue	cture					
	rporation her (please sp	() Sole Proprecify)	ietorship	() Par	rtnership	() LLC
		and updating in e following optic					System (AVS). on, and sign below.
I,	Tammy J.		, have	the expr	ess autho	ority to c	ertify that:
	(print i						4
X	Information	on the attached	Entity OFT fr	om AV	s is accui	rate, com	plete, and up-
		ou select this op				OFIT	om AVS to this
	form. Sign as	nd date below an	d do not comp	olete Par	t D.		
	and the infor	rmation in AVS	for my compa FT from AVS	ny must to this f	be updat orm. Us	ed. If yo	issing or incorrect ou select this option, to provide missing
	Our compan	y currently has r	o information	in AVS	. If you	select th	is option, you must
	provide all in	formation requir	red in Part D.	Sign ar	nd date be	elow and	complete Part D.
5/1	.0/07		003 001 AV	¥.(`.)) (10)		Secretary
Da			Signa	ture	X		Title

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

-		_
PЯ	rt	I)

Contractor Name:	Green Mountain Com	apany
O 02012 MOTOR 2 10022-01	Or Corr 110 directir Com	aparry

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	0/ of Overnorshin
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Tolombono #
Begin Date:	· ·
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139752 CLAY, 139753 CLAY, 139754 BOWMAN	RODNEY W RODNEY W RODNEY W RODNEY W TAMMY J	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC VP	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987		100%

Agency	
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13906</u>	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL	MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS	S, That we, the	undersigned,(<u>Green Μοι</u>	untain Con	npany	
of Charle	eston	, <u>W</u>	/	······································	, as Princ	ipal, and <u>Ol</u>	nio Farmers	s Insurance Compar
								s of the State of
OH wi	th its principal	office in the Cit	y of Westfield	l Center	, as Suret	ty, are held	and firmly bo	und unto the State
of West Virginia, as (Obligee, in the	penal sum of E	ve Percent of	Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for th	e payment of which,
well and truly to be m	ade, we jointly	and severally	bind ourselves,	, our heirs, adr	ministrators,	executors,	successors a	and assigns.
The Condition	on of the above	e obligation is s	uch that where	as the Principa	al has subm	litted to the	Purchasing 9	Section of the
Department of Admir							-	
DEP13906 - Right								
NOW THER	EFORE,							
	sh any other boothe acceptance of the acceptance	epted and the londs and insur- ce of said bid, the protocol of said bid, the protocol of the longest and age of the longest and longes	ance required b hen this obligat reed that the lia	y the bid or pr tion shall be nu	oposal, and ull and void,	l shall in all otherwise t	other respec his obligation	shall remain in full
way impaired or affect waive notice of any st	ted by any extension.	ension of the tir	ne within which	the Obligee n	nay accept :	such bid, an	id said Suret	•
			-					as are corporations
have caused their cor	*			e presents to t	be signed by	y their prope	er officers, thi	s
10th _day of	iviay	, 200	<u>/</u>					
Principal Corporate S	eal				Green Mo	ountain Co		
						Mai	me of Princip	all
					By V/2	Man	WCli	<u></u>
							st be Preside e President)	ent or
					_	D	1	
						RESIDA	<u>とイ</u> (Title)	T
Surety Corporate Sea	I				Ohio Farr	mers insur	ance Comp	pany
						(Nar	ne of Surety)
					12		1.	/
					ву: //	lan /	VInd	
			(Gregory T. Gordo	n, WV Resider	Agent Att	orney-in-Fac	t

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 11/08/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, **Frank A. Carrino**, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this of

A.D., 2007 .

KIONAL W



REO No DEP13906

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Mounta	in Company				
Authorized Signature	- James	D.Cl	ary	Date:	5/10/07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised	10/13/06)	/\	()			